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Board of Zoning Appeals 
601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 516 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1071 
Http://planning.city.cleveland.oh.us/bza/bbs.html 
216.664.2580 

 
MONDAY, JULY 25, 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9:30 
Calendar No. 16-139:  1932 East 124 Place 

 
Ward 6 
Mamie J. Mitchell 
12 Notices 

Consolo Development, owner, proposes to erect a 61’ x 59’ three story frame L shaped two family 
residence in a C1 Multi-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict 
application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 355.04(b) which states that the Maximum Gross Floor Area allowed is 3,963 square 
feet and the appellant is proposing 4,579 square feet.  

2. Section 357.08(2)(b)(3) no rear yard on an irregular or triangular shaped lot shall be less than 
10 feet at any point and the appellant is proposing 7’ for second floor porches for Unit A and 
Unit B. (Filed June 10, 2016) 

 
 
9:30 
Calendar No. 16-144:  1684 Lorain Ave.  

 
Ward 3 
Kerry McCormack 
9 Notices 

Edward Kopp, owner, proposes to erect a 29’-6” x 78’ three story frame single family residence with 
attached garage on irregular shaped lot located in a B1 Two-Family Residential District and a K1 
Local Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following 
sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 355.04(a) which states that the maximum gross floor area shall not be greater than 
50% of lot size or in this case 2,583 square feet and 4,077 square feet are proposed.  

2. Section 357.09(b)(3) which states that on irregular shaped lots no interior side yard shall be 
less than 3’ at any point and the appellant is proposing 5” and 3’. 

3. Section 357.09(b)(2) which states that no building shall be less than 10’ from a main building 
on adjoining lot where the appellant is proposing 0’ and 3’. (Filed June 8, 2016) 

 
9:30 
Calendar No. 16-148: 1871 West 47 Street 

 
Ward 3 
Kerry McCormack 
9 Notices 

B.R. Knez proposes to erect a 20’ x 45’ two story frame single family residence with detached 20’ x 
20’one story frame detached garage in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for 
relief from the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
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1. Section 355.04(b) which states that the maximum gross floor area shall not exceed 50 percent 
of the lot size or in this case 1,650 square feet and the appellant is proposing 1,781 square 
feet.  

2. Section 357.09(2)(B) which states that the required interior side yard shall be not less than 7’-
7” and the appellant is proposing 5’.  

3. Section 357.09(2)(A) states that the dwelling shall not be less than 10’ from the neighboring 
house on adjoining lot where the appellant is proposing 9’-3”. 

4. Section 357.13(b)(4) which states that open porches shall not be less than 10’ from the front 
setback property lines and the appellant is proposing 8’. (Filed June 15, 2016) 
 

9:30 
Calendar No. 16-149: 927 East 123 Street  Ward 9 

Kevin Conwell 
7 Notices 

Paul McPherson, owner, proposes to establish use as a barber shop and beauty salon in a C1 Local 
Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the following sections of the Cleveland 
Codified Ordinances:  

1. Section 349.07(b) which states that accessory off-street parking spaces shall be provided with 
bumper guards and none are shown.  

2. Sections 352.09 through 352.11 which state that heavy (intensity) landscaping transition strip 
is required with a minimum of 75% year round opacity and must be; 8’ in width. 

3. Section 357.13(b) which states that parking in the required side street yard is not a permitted 
encroachment in Local Retail district. 

4. Section 358.05(a)(2) which states that fences in actual front yards and in side street yards 
shall not exceed four (4) feet in height. (Filed June 15, 2016) 

 
9:30 
Calendar No. 16-153: 2263 West 30th Street   Ward 3 

Kerry McCormack 
8 Notices 

B.R. Knez, owner, proposes to erect a 20’ x 74’ two story frame single family residence with attached 
garage in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the following 
sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 357.04(a) which states that the required front yard setback is 12’-1” where the 
appellant is providing 10’. 

2. Section 355.04(b) which states that the maximum gross floor area allowed is 50 percent of the 
lot size or in this case 1,215 square feet and the appellant is proposing 1,720 square feet.  

3. Section 357.09(2)(A) which states that no building shall be less than 10’ from a main building 
on an adjoining lot and the appellant is proposing 7’-6”. 

4. Section 357.09(2)(B) which states that the required Interior Side yard shall be not less than 7’-
6”  and the appellant is proposing 5’ and 5’-11”. 

5. Section 357.13(b)(4) which states that open front porches shall not be less than 10’ from the 
property line where the appellant is proposing 4’. (Filed June 17, 2016) 
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9:30 
Calendar No. 16-154: 2812 York Avenue  Ward 3 

Kerry McCormack 
8 Notices 

B.R. Knez, owner, proposes to erect a 18’ x 52’ two story frame single family residence with attached 
20’ x 20’ garage in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 357.04(a) which states that the required front yard setback is 10’ where the appellant 
is providing 9.25’. 

2. Section 355.04(b) which states that the maximum gross floor area allowed is 50 percent of the 
lot size or in this case 1,320 square feet and the appellant is proposing 1,528 square feet.  

3. Section 357.09(2)(A) which states that no building shall be less than 10’ from a main building 
on an adjoining lot and the appellant is proposing 2.24’ and 3’ and 4.83’. 

4. 357.09(2)A The total of both interior side yards shall not be less than 10’ where the 
appellant is proposing 4.83 and 3.01. 

5. Section 357.09(2)(B) which states that the required Interior Side yard shall be not less than 7’-
3” where the appellant is proposing 4.83’ and 3.01’ and 2’ for the kitchen exterior wall and 
roof eaves are not defined (0). 

6. Section 357.13(b)(4) which states that an open front porch shall not be less than 10’ from the 
property line where the appellant is proposing 4’. 

7. Section 337.23(a) which states that the accessory garage eaves shall be a minimum of 18” 
and the  proposed eaves are 0”; this section also states that a garage must be 10’ from a main 
building on an adjacent lot and 4.44’ are proposed.(Filed June 17, 2016) 

 
9:30 
Calendar No. 16-155: 2833 Monroe Avenue  Ward 3 

Kerry McCormack 
6 Notices 

B.R. Knez proposes to erect a 20’ x 68’ two story frame single family residence with attached garage 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District on a City of Cleveland Land Bank parcel.  The applicant 
appeals for relief from the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 355.04(b) which states that the maximum gross floor area allowed is 50 percent of the 
lot size or in this case 1,650 square feet and the appellant is proposing 1,744 square feet.  

2. Section 357.09(2)(A) which states that no building shall be less than 10’ from a main building 
on an adjoining lot and the appellant is proposing 4.98’  and dwelling not defined (0’). 

3. 357.09(2)(A) which states that the total of both interior side yards shall not be less than 10’ 
where the appellant is proposing 9.98’. 

4. Section 357.09(2)(B) which states that the required Interior Side yard shall be not less than 6’-
8” where the appellant is proposing  5’ and 4.98’. 

5. Section 357.13(b)(4) which states that an open front porch shall not be less than 10’ from the 
property line where the appellant is proposing 4’.(Filed June 17, 2016) 
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9:30 
Calendar No. 16-156: 2816 York Avenue  Ward 3 

Kerry McCormack 
8 Notices 

B.R. Knez proposes to erect a 20’ x 48’ two story frame single family residence with attached 20’ x 
20’ garage in a B1 Two-Family Residential District on a City of Cleveland Land Bank parcel.  The 
applicant appeals for relief from the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 357.04(a) which states that the required front yard setback is 10’ where the appellant 
is providing 9.25’. 

2. Section 355.04(b) which states that the maximum gross floor area allowed is 50 percent of the 
lot size or in this case 1,650 square feet and the appellant is proposing 1,528 square feet.  

3. Section 357.09(2)(A) which states that no building shall be less than 10’ from a main building 
on an adjoining lot and the appellant is proposing 9.76’  and 9.87’. 

4. 357.09(2)A The total of both interior side yards shall not be less than 10’ where the 
appellant is proposing 9.95’. 

5. Section 357.09(2)(B) which states that the required Interior Side yard shall be not less than 7’-
6” where the appellant is proposing  5.02’ and 4.83’. 

6. Section 357.13(b)(4) which states that an open front porch shall not be less than 10’ from the 
property line where the appellant is proposing 4’.(Filed June 17, 2016) 

 
9:30 
Calendar No. 16-157: 781 Starkweather Ave.  Ward 3 

Kerry McCormack 
11 Notices 

Akram Boutros, owner, proposes erect a 21’ x 26’ two story frame single family residence on the 
front half of a  lot maintaining an existing single family residence on rear half of lot in a B1 Two-
Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the following sections of the Cleveland 
Codified Ordinances:  

1. Section 337.23(a) which states that Accessory parking spaces shall be located on rear half of 
lot; parking in driveway is not permitted 

2. Section 349.07(a) which states that the driveway use to provide accessibility to accessory off-
street parking spaces shall be arranged to minimize traffic congestion. 

3. Section 355.04(b) which states that the Maximum gross floor area allowed is 6,000 square feet 
and the appellant is proposing 4,200 square feet. Also, the Minimum floor area permitted is 
950 square feet and the appellant is proposing 564 square feet.  

4. Section 355.05(b) which states that the required existing lot of record size shall not be less 
than 4800sqft proposing 4,200 square feet and shall not be less than 40’ in width; the 
appellant is proposing 30’. 

5. Section 357.04(a) which states that the required front yard setback is 9’-6” where the 
appellant is  proposing 5’ and 2’-6” for a second floor balcony.  

6. Section 357.09(2)(A) which states that no building shall be erected less than 10’ from main 
building on an adjoining lot where the appellant is proposing 6’. 

7. Section 357.09(b)(2)(B) which states that the required Interior side yard width is 6.27’where 
the appellant is proposing 0’ and 1’. Also, no portion of building shall project over property line 
per 327.02(e). 

8. Section 357.13(b)(4) which states that open balconies shall not be less than 10’ from property 
line where the appellant is proposing 2’-6”. 
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9. Section 358.049(a) which states that  no fence shall be higher than distance from a 
residence building on adjoining lot  or 3’. (Filed June 17, 2016) 

 
POSTPONED FROM JUNE 6, 2016 

 
9:30 
Calendar No. 16-088:     3328 E. 55 Street  

AKA 5437 Broadway Ave. 
 
 

Ward 5 
Phyllis E. Cleveland 
19 Notices 

4ever Social Club proposes to establish use as a free library and adult education resource center in a 
C2 General Retail Business Zoning District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of 
Section 349.04(e) which states that accessory Off-Street parking is required at the rate of one space 
per 150 square feet plus one space per employee. 43 parking spaces required and none are 
proposed. (Filed May 6, 2016-No Testimony) FIRST POSTPONEMENT MADE AT THE REQUEST OF 
THE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.  
 
 

POSTPONED FROM MAY 23, 2016 
9:30 
Calendar No. 16-041:     6401 Midtown Commerce 

Park Drive 
 

Ward 5 
Phyllis E. Cleveland 
7 Notices 
 

Ardent Products Corp., owner, proposes to change use from wholesale floral warehouse to retail and 
professional service, dine-in restaurant and indoor recreation facility in an MMUD-4 Zoning District. 
The owner appeals for relief from the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 344.04 which states that retail and professional service is permitted conditionally per 
City Planning Commission Review and approval.  

2. Section 344.04 which states that dine-in restaurant is not permitted. 
3. Section 344.07 which states that the maximum height permitted is 60’ and height information 

was not provided.  
4. Section 344.08(d)(2) which states that 82 off-street parking spaces are required and 45 

parking spaces are proposed.  
5. Section 344.08(d)(5) which states that 4 bicycle parking spaces are required and none are 

proposed. (April 15, 2016-No Testimony)FIRST POSTPONEMENT MADE AT THE REQUEST OF 
THE APPELLAN TO ALLOW FOR TIME TO MEET WITH THE COMMUNITY. 

 


